

## Response to Request for Information

Reference EIR 000043  
Date 18 May 2016

### *Assets of Community Value*

#### **Request:**

I refer to the Upcoming changes to the CON29 which are to be implemented by July 2016 that will now include a section Public Rights of Way.

Can you please advise how the Council intends to provide access to Information to answer the following questions:

Has the property been nominated as an asset of community value?

If so:

Is it listed as an asset of community value?

Was it excluded and placed on the "nominated but not listed" list?

Has the listing expired?

Is the Local Authority reviewing or proposing to review the listing?

Are there any subsisting appeals against this listing?

If the property is listed:

Has the Local Authority decided to apply to the Land Registry for an entry or cancellation of a restriction in respect of listed land affecting the property?

Has the Local Authority received a notice of disposal?

Has any community interest group requested to be treated as a bidder?

In respect of your above questions, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information as due to the proposed changes to the CON29's, which are due to come into force in July 2016, we are currently looking at the way in which the information is recorded and maintained by this authority in relation to Assets of Community Value etc. Therefore at this time I am unable to give definitive answers to the questions included in your request.

Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

description specified in the request".